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- CHAPTER 276.

AN ACT to suthorize the Secretary of State to andit certain accounts,

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in
Senate and JAssembly do enact as follows :

Watchmanin ~~ SEcTioN 1. The Secretary of State is hereby author-
2;‘{‘15 r?:;’gge_ ized to audit, monthly, the account of the Watchman
Account audit- i the office of the Bank Comptroller: Provided, That
od. guch Watchman shall receive for his services no more
than one dollar and twenty-five cents for each night.
§ 2. All acts, and parts of acts, contravening the
provisons of this act, are hereby repealed.
§ 8, This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.
Approved March 31, 1860,

[Published April20, 1860.]
CHAPTER 288.

. AN ACT to grant a certain island in the Wisconsin River, in the county of
Wood, to Orestes Garrison and H. W. Jackson.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

Liland convey- SkctioN 1. A certain island in the Wisconsin river,
Y msortain gituate near the west shore of said river, and partly in
" section number eight, and partly in section number
seventeen, in township number twenty-two, north of
range number seven east, in the county of Wood, is
hereby granted and conveyed to Orestes Garrison and
H. VVy §ackson, of said county of Wood: Provided,
That the said Garrison and Jackson shall, within six
months after the passage of this act, cause the said
“{alund to be measured and surveyed by the county sur-
veyor of said county, (or of some adjoining county),
and also, within the same time, cause a certificate,
signed by such sarveyor, to be filed in the office of the
Secretary ot State, describing said Island, and showing
the n;mger of acres, and parts of an acre therein con-
tained.
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§ 2. Atany time dfter the certificate mentioned in EAPTER 2%.
section one of this act, shall-be filed as above provided, Fire dollars
the said Garrison and Jackson may pay into the Btate per acre to be
Treasury a sum equal to five dollars per acre, (and at™"
that rate for parts of an acre) contained in said island ;
such number of acres and parts of anacre to'be ascer-
tained from said certificate. Upon such payment be-
ing made, the State Treasurer shall execute and deliver Duty of 8tate
to said Garrison and Jackson, a receipt therefor, des- Treasurer.
cribing said island as-the same shall be described in '
said certificate, and the title of said island shall, there-
upon, vest in said Garrison and Jackson, and the said
receipt shall be sufficient evidence.of such title in all
courts and places.

§ 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from
-and after its p e.

Approved March 31, 1860.

[Publisked April 21, 1860.] .

CHAPTER 286.

AN ACT to vaoate certain lots of the town of the Island, in Winnebago
county. L S
The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

Seorion 1. All that part of the plat of the “Town qown of the -
of the Island,” known and described and recorded :as Island—Lots
lots 1, 2, 8 and 4, of bleck « C,” and 177, 178, 179, 180, vacated.
181, 182, block * B,” of town 20, range 17, in the town
of Menasha, Winnebago county, Wisconsin, of which
Henry Hewitt is the proprietor, is'“hereby vacated :
Provded, That the vacation of said plat shall not va-
cate any street or highway laid out through or over
said plat.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage and publication.

+  Approved March 31, 1860.

17 ,

i



